
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
TAMAR S. WISE
STUART A. SHORENSTEIN
JESSE R. LOFFLER
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 509-9400
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Regulatory and Contractual Framework for Public Access	3
B. Manhattan Neighborhood Network	4
C. Facts Giving Rise To This Action	4
D. Procedural History	5
1. The District Court Proceedings	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Appellate Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT IGNORED THIS COURT’S STATE ACTION TESTS AND CREATED AN IMPROPER <i>PER SE</i> TEST	12
A. This Court’s State Actor Tests	13
B. The Decision Below Ignored This Court’s Tests	15
C. The Second Circuit Created an Improper <i>Per Se</i> Rule.....	18
II. THERE IS A CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT—AND WIDE DISAGREEMENT AMONG DISTRICT COURTS—ON WHETHER A PRIVATE OPERATOR OF A PUBLIC ACCESS CHANNEL CAN BE DEEMED A STATE ACTOR AND WHICH TESTS COURTS SHOULD APPLY TO ADDRESS THAT QUESTION	23
A. The Sixth and D.C. Circuits Have Held on Similar Facts That Private Operators of Public Access Channels Are Not State Actors	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. There is Wide Disagreement Among District Courts About Which Test To Apply on this Issue	29
III. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES ISSUES OF RECURRING AND NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE	30
A. The Decision Below Exposes Public Access Channel Operators to the Considerable Expense of Federal Judicial Review and Other Consequences.....	31
B. The Decision Below Could Dramatically Expand the Definition of State Action and Public Forum	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 9, 2018.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED DECEMBER 13, 2016 . . .	34a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 23, 2018.	54a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Nat'l Pub. Radio</i> , No. 96-cv-0594, 1997 WL 527349 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9-10, 26, 27
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	14
<i>Amano v. City of New York</i> , 04-V-0321, 2006 WL 4470759 (N.Y.P.S.C. Aug. 30, 2006)	3
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	13, 17, 18, 27
<i>Brentwood Acad. v.</i> <i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 14, 15, 18
<i>Britton v. City of Erie, Pa.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	21
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clorite v. Somerset Access Television, Inc.</i> , No. 14-10399, 2016 WL 5334521 (D. Mass. Sept. 20, 2016)	21, 29
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017)	33
<i>Demarest v.</i> <i>Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002)	22, 30
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc.</i> <i>v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	13, 18
<i>Egli v. Strimel</i> , No. 14-cv-6204, 2015 WL 5093048 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2015)	22
<i>Egli v. Strimel</i> , No. 14-cv-4204, 2016 WL 1392254 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2016)	30
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	13, 17
<i>Glendora v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7, 21, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Glendora v. Hostetter</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1339 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21, 30
<i>Glendora v. Marshall</i> , 947 F. Supp. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	29
<i>Glendora v. Sellers</i> , No. 03-7077, 2003 WL 22890043 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2003)	28
<i>Glendora v. Sellers</i> , No. 1:02-cv-00855 (D.D.C. March 31, 2003)	28
<i>Glendora v. Tele-Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 96-cv-4270, 1996 WL 721077 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 1996)	7, 21, 29
<i>Griffin v. Public Access Cmty. Television</i> , No. 10-cv-602, 2010 WL 3815797 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2010)	29
<i>Hebrew v. Houston Media Source, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3274, 2010 WL 2944439 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2010)	21, 29
<i>Horton v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Huston v. Time Warner Entm't</i> , No. 03-cv-0633, slip op. (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 127 Fed. Appx. 528 (2d Cir. Mar. 31, 2005)	29
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	13, 14, 25
<i>Jersawitz v. People TV</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	30
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-5205, 2018 WL 2327290 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)	32
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm't Advance/ Newhouse P'ship</i> , 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 9, 12
<i>Loren v. City of New York</i> , No. 16-cv-3605, 2017 WL 2964817 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2017)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>Morrone v. CSC Holdings Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	7, 21, 29
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-06064, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	33
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Rhames v. City of Biddeford</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2002)	21
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. 17-cv-00764, 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	33
<i>Sybalski v. Indep. Grp. Home Living Program Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 11, 16
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 17, 23

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	31
47 U.S.C. § 396	33
47 U.S.C. § 531(e)	3
16 N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS tit. 16, § 895.4(c)(8)	3
16 N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS tit. 16, § 895.4(c)(9)	3
DeeDee Halleck, <i>The 1% Visits El Barrio; Whose Community?</i> , YouTube (July 29, 2012)	5
N.Y. State Const., art. 1, § 8	5
Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779	3
